
 

 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Yvette Hopley (Chair) 

Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Janet Campbell, Amy Foster, Maria Gatland, Tamar Nwafor, 

Annette McPartland, Rachel Flowers, Morris, Hilary Williams, Michael Bell, 
Steve Phaure, Matthew Kershaw and Debbie Jones 
 

 In attendance: John Goulston and Gordon Kay 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board which you are hereby invited to attend, 
will be held Wednesday, 18 January 2023 at 2.00 pm. F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX.  
 
 
STEPHEN LAWRENCE-ORUMWENSE 
Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning  
020 8726 6000 x84246 
annette.wiles@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 
 To approve as accurate records, the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board, held on: 
  
  Monday 17 October 2022 
  Friday 18 November 2022  
  Thursday 15 December 2022  

  
3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any items(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Public Questions  
 Public Questions should be submitted before 12 noon on 16 January 

2023 to democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk. Any questions should 
relate to items listed on the agenda. 15 minutes will be allocated at the 
meeting for all Public Questions that are being considered. 
  

6.   Adult Social Care Discharge Fund/Winter Pressures  
 The Board will receive a verbal update from Jack Edge of SWL ICS. 

  
7.   Family Hubs - REPORT TO FOLLOW  

  
8.   Croydon Mental Health Summit - November 2022 (Pages 17 - 80) 

 To consider the attached report, which details the outcomes of the 
Summit, held in November 2022. 
  

9.   LGA Review Update  
 To receive a verbal update. 

  
10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

mailto:democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk


 

 

3

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Monday 17 October 2022 at 2.00pm in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1AE 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Yvette Hopley (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Janet Campbell 

 Councillor Tamar Nwafor 
 
Annette McPartland, Corporate Director Adult Social Care & Health (DASS) 
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health - Non-voting 
Edwina Morris, Chair of Healthwatch, Croydon 
Michael Bell, Chair of Croydon Health Services NHS Trust - Non-voting 
Matthew Kershaw, Chief Executive and Place Based Leader for Health 

Also  
Present: 

  
Helen Mason (Interim Head of Community and Primary Care)  
Ben Jolly (Addington Station Commander, London Fire Brigade) 
 

Apologies: Councillors Maria Gatland, Amy Foster  
Co-optee Members Steve Phaure (Croydon Voluntary Action); Debbie Jones 
(Corporate Director for Children, Young People and Education) 

  
 

PART A 
  

10/22   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 19 January 
2022 were agreed as an accurate record 
 
  

11/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures at this meeting. 
 
  

12/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were none. 
 
  

13/22   
 

Public Questions 
 
There were none. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

14/22   
 

Better Care Fund End of Year 2021/22 submission to NHS England 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Better Care Fund End of 
Year 2021/22 submission to NHS England report to ensure that both national 
and local governance was completed correctly. 
  
The Board received an overview from the Interim Head of Community and 
Primary Care, Helen Mason who summarised that: 
  

-        The Better Care Fund (BCF) was a national vehicle that the 
government used to progress health and social care integration, and 
local areas were required to agree a joint plan using a pooled budget 
on how funds were spent. 

-        Croydon BCF and One Croydon programme were the strong 
foundation for the integrated care delivery. 

-        The schemes funded in 2021-2022 maximised independence for 
people, outcomes following hospital discharge and development for 
ICS plus model of care. 

-        Croydon’s successes were identified as progressing integration; joint 
localities induction sessions; and commissioned leadership sessions. 

-        Croydon’s challenges were identified through the population health 
management; bed occupancy in hospitals; increasing hospital 
discharges; the increasing costs of packages of care; and the high 
number of care homes within the borough. 

  
The Chair thanked Helen for the work on this report, which addressed the 
concerns in detail. 
  
The Board RESOLVED: To note the end of year 2021/22 outturn submission 
to NHS England. 
 
  

15/22   
 

Better Care Fund Plan 2022/23 submission to NHS England 
 
The Heal
[...]
ons. Croydon was successful at being the only London borough 
to be working with the national team reviewing hospital discharge in Croydon 
and how learning from other areas could improve creativity in Croydon to be 
successful. 
  
In response to queries raised by the Board, Annette McPartland, Corporate 
Director Adult Social Care & Health, and Michael Bell, Chair of Croydon 
Health Services NHS Trust, clarified the following: 
  

-        In relation to people being discharged into long-term placements; the 
Board heard that this work was to be reviewed as the process was for 
every placement to be questioned as people were stepped down out of 
a placement for recovery before going home. The complexity and frailty 
of people leaving hospital had increased and thus the acuity of people 
coming out of hospital were in high need, therefore having the right 
support at the right time and place. 

  
-        In relation to delay in discharge and where patients were held; the 

Board heard that some of the delays for discharge came down to 
internal practice; some delays were withing the domiciliary care; other 
significant delays of people affected and discharge were seen for non-
Croydon residents who were in care, and work was undertaken to 
improve speed of response from their social services team. Further, 
delay discharged with patients staying over twenty-one days had 
improved by 30-40% in the last six months, though teams were in a 
better position to how things were in spring, there was more room for 
improvement. 

  
The Chair thanked officers for the hard work involved and outlined the 
importance of the joint work of the Board across the council feeding into the 
programme.  
  

Page 7



 

 
 

The Board RESOLVED: To ratify the 2022/23 Better Care Fund planning 
submission to NHS England.  
  
  

16/22   
 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) report, which provided 
[...]
al ward 
concept was the use of technology to monitor patients with acute illness who 
was on their journey to be safely discharged from the hospital to be monitored 
at home. A patient would be visited at home should they require additional 
care before discharge from the virtual ward. An example would be a patient 
with a pacemaker would be monitored at home virtually. The virtual ward hub 
was still addressing clinical ways to address what they would cover. It was not 
aimed to monitor every patient out in the community. In relation to staff 
assistance for virtual wards, there was a rapid response service for a patient 
to contact in need of support. This design was to avoid the emergency call 
which would return patients back in hospital. 
  
The innovation funding was identified money to the ICS for the higher than 
population based, whereas the inequalities funding was based on the Core 20 
analysis, which was a third of the money provided and was reflective on the 

Page 9



 

 
 

needs of the Croydon population and the analysis to demonstrate where the 
need was greater. 
  
The Chair thanked officers for this report, the funding and the relationships 
with the ICS and partners. 
  
The Board RESOLVED: To note the information in the paper for discussion at 
the Board. 
 
  

18/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3:34pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 10



 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Friday, 18 November 2022 at 9.15 am in 
Room 1.01 and 1.02 - Bernard Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Yvette Hopley (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Amy Foster 

 Councillor Amy Foster 
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health - Non-voting 
Matthew Kershaw, NHS Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Louise Cretton (Vice Chair Croydon Health services) 

Also  
Present: 

  
Jack Bedeman (Public Health Consultant) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Janet Campbell, Councillor Maria Gatland, Councillor Tamar 
Nwafor, Annette McPartland, Edwina Morris, Hilary Williams, Michael Bell and 
Debbie Jones (Croydon Voluntary Action); Debbie Jones (Corporate Director 
for Children, Young People and Education); Michael Bell, Croydon Health 
Services NHS Trust - Non-voting; Hillary Williams, South London and 
Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust 
 

  
PART A 

  
19/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures at this meeting. 
 
  

20/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
  

21/22   
 

Public Questions 
 
There was none. 
 
  

22/22   
 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) report, which provided an update on the process to 
produce and publish the 2022 PNA. 
  

Page 11



 

 
 

This report followed the briefing heard at the Board meeting on 17 October 
2022, which further highlighted that there was a registered pharmaceutical 
service within the borough to increase emergency care with vaccination and 
health inequalities.  
  
The needs assessment reflected on the importance and how good the service 
was including the increase in emergency care with vaccination and equalities, 
though the challenges raised were around the growing prices of medication. 
The PNA was also a very important part of primary care and showed how 
people could access their pharmacy and where they were located. 
  
With a question relating to trusted providers and social prescribing, the Board 
heard that more work needed to be done around social engagement with 
more understanding around this work, it was noted that social prescribing did 
not always relate to drugs and that it was also a social aspect. Further, the 
importance for people to know what their local pharmacy provided in the 
community and how it was communicated was also highlighted.   
  
The Board RESOLVED:  
  
To sign off the 2022 Croydon Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 
  
  

23/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 am 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 12



 
 

Extraordinary Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Meeting of the Extraordinary Health and Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 15 December 2022 
at 10:08am in Bernard Weatherill House, Room 1.01 - 1.02, Croydon, CR0 1AE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Yvette Hopley (Chair); 
Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Janet Campbell 
Annette McPartland, Corporate Director Adult Social Care & Health (DASS) 
Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health - Non-voting 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Amy Foster 
Councillor Tamar Nwafor 
Debbie Jones (Corporate Director for Children, Young People and Education); 
Stephen Hopkins (Head of Adult Placement, Brokerage and Market 
Management) 
Richard Eyre (Head of Improvement in Adults Social Care) 
Helen Mason (Interim Head of Primary and Community Care) 
Daniele Serdoz (Deputy Director for Primary and Community Care 
Transformation for South West London ICB) 
Jack Bedeman (Public Health Consultant) 
Gordon Kay (Healthwatch Croydon) 
Stella Bolt (EMHIP Programme Manager, Croydon BME Forum) 
  

Apologies: Councillor Maria Gatland,  
Edwina Morris, (Healthwatch) Steve Phaure, Croydon Voluntary Action; 
Michael Bell, Croydon Health Services NHS Trust - Non-voting; Hilary 
Williams, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust; and Matthew 
Kershaw, ICB. 

  
PART A 

  
24/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures at this meeting. 
 
  

25/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
  

26/22   
 

Public Questions 
 
There were none. 
 
  

Page 13



 

 
 

27/22   
 

Sign Off the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund Plan 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Adult Social Care Discharge 
Fund Plan report, that was enabled using pooled budgets to support 
integration, governed by an agreement under section 75 of the NHS Act 
(2006). 
  
The Board received a presentation from Helen Mason, Interim Head of 
Primary and Community Care, which highlighted: 
  
-        £500m was promised from the government to support discharge into the 

social care; 60% to ICB (Integrated Care Board) and 40% directly to local 
authorities. £2.687m was given to Croydon. 

-        Funding was to be used on activities that reduced flow pressure on 
hospitals by enabling more people to be discharged to appropriate 
settings. 

-        Fortnightly reports to NHSE to address specific criteria and monitor 
progress and metrics. Monitoring of impact was also addressed locally. 

-        All funds to be spent by March 31 2023, and activities must also end at 
that point. 

-        The Croydon Place Better Care Fund (BCF) working group worked with 
hospitals, CHS, adult social care, ICB, SLAM and primary care leads to 
develop potential schemes and addressed what was effective. 

  
  
The Chair and Board Members congratulated officers for the immense work 
which demonstrated how the money was spent and the fortnightly monitoring 
of evidence which added a lot more work within the project. 
  
In response to queries raised by the Board, Annette McPartland (Corporate 
Director Adult Social Care & Health), Stephen Hopkins (Head of Adult 
Placement, Brokerage and Market Management), Helen Mason (Interim Head 
of Primary and Community Care) and Daniele Serdoz (Deputy Director for 
Primary and Community Care Transformation for South West London ICB) 
clarified the following: 
  
-        In relation to sustainability and what would happen at the end of March, 

the Board heard that funding was a short-term development for the winter 
period.  
  
Croydon was also successful in bidding for money from the Innovation 
fund which went to the voluntary sector as the BCF funding was targeted 
for the beds and hospital flow. The additio
[...]
ld be clear metrics for use. 

  
-        In relation to the role of the HWBB, the Chair requested for reports to 

return to the Board to address the progress and see the measures of 
success and what was not working, to understand the evaluation of what 
was happening with the money. 

  
-        In relation to the monitoring of the funds, the Board heard that the BCF 

Board were to review the schemes performance with any change in a 
scheme had to be passed by the BCF Board to gain agreement across 
with partners for this change. There was a clear governance around how 
to use the BCF. The BCF Board were also managing the metrics. 
However, the Innovation funds and how that fund was spent sat outside of 
the BCF Board. Alignment between the two would be monitored through 
the BCF working group as one programme.  

  
  
During the consideration of the recommendations, the Board discussed the 
following: 
-        There were clear benchmarks on these projects, which were good to see 

what would be working well and better. 
-        Preventative measures in the community and understanding the social 

support through other avenues was welcomed for further discussion.  

Page 15



 

 
 

-        What success looked like would come from a resident’s perspective, 
therefore it was important to monitor success. 

  
  
The Board RESOLVED:  
  
To ratify the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund schemes as an addendum to 
the previously submitted 2022/23 Better Care Fund submission to NHS 
England. 
 
  

28/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.10 am 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 16



 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Board 
  
 

DATE OF DECISION 18th January 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 
 

Croydon Mental Health Summit – November 2022  
 

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

Rachel Flowers, Director of Public Health  
 
 

LEAD OFFICER: Jack Bedeman, Consultant in Public Health  
Email:  jack.bedeman@croydon.gov.uk  Telephone: 22616     

 
AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 

  
Constitution of the London Borough of Croydon - Part 4.L  

It is a function of the Health and Wellbeing board to 
encourage, for the purpose of advancing the health and 

wellbeing of people in 
Croydon, persons who arrange for the provision of any 

health or social care services in 
Croydon, to work in an integrated manner and the Summit 

and its outcome arose from that. 
KEY DECISION?  
[Insert Ref. Number if 
a Key Decision] 
 
 
 

No 
 
 

N/A 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 
 
 

 NO Public 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 

 

1 REPORT 
 

1.1 The Croydon Mental Health Summit was held at Braithwaite Hall on the 18th November 
2022, 9.45am-1pm.  
 

1.2 The event was held to deliver a Mayoral campaign commitment to hold a summit with 
Croydon Citizens and delivers against the Mayor’s Business plan 2022-2026 Outcome 
5, People can lead healthier and independent lives for longer, Priority 2, work closely 
with health services and the Voluntary Community and Faith Sector (VCFS) to improve 
resident health and reduce health inequalities.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 

 

1.3 The event was jointly hosted by the Health and Wellbeing Board and Croydon Citizen’s. 
The Chair of the Board, Cllr Hopley, welcomed attendees alongside Mother Susan 
Wheeler- Kiley of Croydon Citizens. 
 

1.4 The Key notes were delivered by Sir Norman Lamb, Chair of South London and the 
Maudsley; Rt Revd Dr Rosemarie Mallett, Bishop of Croydon; and Jason Perry the 
Executive Mayor of Croydon. 

 
1.5 There were 100 participants from across community groups and the health and social 

care sector. 
 

1.6 The Slides presented and outline of the day are included within appendix A along with 
the feedback from the outbreak sessions from participants in appendix B. 

 
1.7 Participants shared their experiences around barriers to access and signposting and 

treatment in the community a
[...]
 Citizens to fulfil a Mayoral 

campaign pledge. 
 

6 CONSULTATION  
 
6.1 Members of the public were consulted as part of the event. 

 
6.2 The development of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy will build on other existing local 

health strategies and will utilise the outcomes of previous engagement. It will also build 
on the evidence from the local Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and undertake 
additional engagement and consultation as required. 
 

7. CONTRIBUTION TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES  
 

1.11 The summit was the delivery of a Mayoral commitment and delivers against the 
Mayor’s Business plan 2022-2026 Outcome 5, People can lead healthier and 
independent lives for longer, Priority 2, work closely with health services and the VCFS 
to improve resident health and reduce health inequalities.  
 

8. IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  Any future 
financial impact will be fully considered as part of subsequent reports as they arise. 

8.1.2 Comments approved by Lesley Shields, Head of Finance for Assistant Chief 
Executive and Resources on behalf of the Director of Finance. (Date 10/1/2023) 

 
 
 

Page 19



 

 

8.2 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

8.2.1 The establishment, composition and functions of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
are set out in the Health and Social Care Act 2012, sections 194-196. 
 

8.2.2 Section 116A of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, 
as amended by the Health and Care Act 2022 provides that the responsible local 
authority and each of its partner integrated care boards must prepare a strategy (“a 
joint local health and wellbeing strategy”) setting out how the assessed needs in 
relation to the responsible local authority’s area are to be met by the exercise of 
functions of— 
(a)the responsible local authority, 
(b)its partner integrated care boards, or 
(c)NHS England. 
 

8.2.3 The responsible local authority and its p
[...]
cess information about services available

• Support groups need to be funded again- many have already been lost

• Hoping for support as a mental health charity with one-year resources to find 
funding after our current funding has gone

• Links with GP and mental health service and eHealth/ social prescribing

P
age 78



Participant feedback – reflections about the 
event

• Poor microphone quality – missed some of the speakers

• Create a sub-group with the speakers

• Next time perhaps gain input from the attendees about the agenda

• Not enough time on overall interaction with speakers – more question time 
needed to keep people engaged

• Knowing that there are times for questions following presentations

• Haven’t had in-person meetings for 2 years which has built up frustration

P
age 79



Participant evaluation

18/11/22

1. How satisfied were you with the day?

2. What did you find most interesting?

3. What did you want to hear about that didn’t get 
discussed on the day?

4. What areas of mental health would you like to see 
prioritised when we refresh the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy?

5. Any other feedback?

P
age 80


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes, 18/11/2022 Health & Wellbeing Board
	Minutes, 15/12/2022 Health & Wellbeing Board

	8 Croydon Mental Health Summit - November 2022
	Appendix A - Croydon Mental Health Summit Nov 2022
	Appendix B - Croydon Memntal Health Summit November 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday, 18 January 2023 at 2.02 pm in 
Room 1.01 and 1.02 - Bernard Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Yvette Hopley (Chair); 
Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Amy Foster 
Annette McPartland, Corporate Director Adult Social Care & Health (DASS) 
Edwina Morris, Chair of Healthwatch, Croydon 
Hilary Williams, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust 
Steve Phaure, Croydon Voluntary Action - Non Voting 
Yemisi Gibbons, Croydon University Hospital, Chair 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Janet Campbell 
Councillor Tamar Nwafor 
Jack Bedeman (Public Consultant) 
Emma King (Public Consultant) 
Shelley Davies (Director of Education) 
Carolyn Castle (Interim Manager Transformation Lead) 
Jonathan McShane (Associate for Local Governance Association) 
Jack Edge (Head of Primary and Community Care – Croydon South SWL ICB) 
Ima Miah (ARCC) 
Lisa Broderick (Croydon BME) 
Yusuf Osman (Service User Representative) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Maria Gatland; 
Rachel Flowers (Director of Public Health);  
Matthew Kershaw (Chief Executive and Place Based Leader for Health) 
Debbie Jones (Corporate Director for Children, Young People and Education) 

  
 

PART A 
 
  

29/22   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on  
  
  Wednesday 18 October 2022 
  Friday 17 November 2022 
  Thursday 15 December 2022 

  
were agreed as an accurate record 
 
  



 

 
 

30/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures at this meeting. 
 
  

31/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
  

32/22   
 

Public Questions 
 
There were none. 
 
  

33/22   
 

LGA Review Update 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board received a verbal update from a member of 
the Local Government Association (LGA), Jonathan McShane, who informed 
that their service offered support to all Health & Wellbeing Boards in England.  
  
With the changes within the NHS structures, establishments of ICS, place-
based arrangements and an oversight of Health and Social Care delivery, the 
LGA was keen to work together with the Croydon Health & Wellbeing Board 
as they build a new strategy following the new changes in administration.  
  
The approach to this work would include workshops for how the Board would 
work in the future and its focus, in addition, the Public Heath Team to review 
the development of the new Health & Wellbeing Strategy and its deliverance; 
also addressing how the new joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy would be 
developed; reflection from partners, forward planning and agenda setting.  
  
The Chair welcomed the support from the Local Government Association 
which was supporting the Health & Wellbeing in Croydon following the new 
changes in Croydon.  
  
  
  

34/22   
 

Adult Social Care Discharge Fund/Winter Pressures 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board received a verbal update from the Head of 
Primary and Community Care – London South, Jack Edge in relation to the 
discharge fund and winter pressures. 
  
In summary, the Board heard that: 
  

-        In November 2022, there was an initial fund of £500 million pounds to 
support the discharge into social care, which was divided into two pots: 
60% within the health sector and 40% to the local authorities. The 
distribution of the ICB share and the Adult Social Care discharge fund 



 

 
 

to local areas, saw Croydon with £2.687 million pounds which was split 
into £1.5 million pounds from the NHS and £1.16 million pounds from 
the local authority.  

-        The funding was to be used on activities that reduced flow pressure on 
hospitals by enabling discharge to appropriate settings. This was not to 
be used to prevent admissions. Funding was also to be streamed into 
the Better Care fund.  

-        Croydon provided twenty-six schemes. The projects put forward would 
be monitored fortnightly to address the spending. The service was on 
track on their second return having completed and signed off their first 
return in spending.  

-        There was also funding for eleven stepdown beds which had been 
purchased.  

-        Discharges had been increased into pathway discharges by thirty per 
week, i.e. path one: would see the patient return to their original place 
of residence with a care package.  

-        Support for seventeen housing spots was provided to mental health 
patients.  

-        Recruitment across all roles were taking place to provide care capacity, 
inside and outside of hospitals though roles were filled with existing 
staff. 

-        Additional support such as drivers, IT support and equipment had also 
been used from the funding. 

-        The GP rapid response provision had increased, also additional 
equipment to ensure all packages within the community through the 
rapid response had increased. 

-        A flow hub had been set up to facilitate discharge and prevent 
discharge at the front door in hospitals. This had been successful. 

-        Additional mental health treatment had also been established with 
support for discharge at home. 

-        Working with local authority and South West London (SWL) to best 
spend the £200 million pounds that was allocated within the NHS to 
facilitate the discharges, with the guidance around increasing bed 
capacity and activities contributed to supporting the beds, before 31st 
March 2023. 

  
The Board welcomed the update from officers. 
  
In response to queries raised by the Board, Jack Edge and Annette 
McPartland clarified the following: 
  

-        In relation to the work of the projects and feedback from the first return 
completed, the Board heard that the first report took a lot of time away 
from implementing the projects and assessments within the 
community, the hospitals were now providing daily reports on 
discharging. This had shown great impact to the health and 
commissioning leads. The first report highlighted no queries, though 
some areas received queries on specific projects to understand impact. 
There were no queries raised with the Croydon specific projects as 
information provided was thorough and succinct. Through the learning, 



 

 
 

from a mental health perspective, staff were able to move patients 
quickly, though there were still delays with those ready for discharge 
and the home provision was to be revised. The provision 
commissioned for this short period of time,  

  
-        In relation to the short-term money and beds, the Board heard that the 

preference of Home First was to be the ultimate pathways such as 
Pathway Zero and Pathway One; and the service would be reviewing 
the spending to assist the local needs and to not merely increase the 
bed base. The spending of the money would be assessed for purpose 
within Croydon. Further, the Board heard that with the voluntary sector 
there was a big project around Pathway Zero that helped the 
innovation fund through South West London. 

  
-        In relation to what support there was for families where patients 

returned home causing huge challenges on the family, and those 
patients with no recourse to public funds, the Board heard that the 
network for support was included within the package as family were 
deemed the primary carers, though this was different in most cases.  

  
The Chair thanks all officers for the update. 
  
  

35/22   
 

Family Hubs 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Family Hubs report which 
was an overview of the Family Hub and ‘Start for Life’ grant assigned to 
Croydon by the Department of Education. 
  
The Board received an overview from the Head of Education, Shelley Davies 
who summarised that Croydon Council had been selected to receive Family 
Hubs. Section 8 of the report outlined the funding to this development and 
what the grant would be used for. The development would provide a great 
opportunity to reshape the services for babies, children and young people with 
a Start for Life offer at their core. The Family Hub model and purpose was to 
have a place for families to receive universal services in outreach spaces 
alongside a robust virtual offer, additionally, to provide a gateway to services 
for older children, young people (up to 25 years with Special Education Needs 
and Disabilities) and their families. It was noted that during the pandemic, 
families were able to access services virtually. 
  
The Interim Manager Transformation Lead, Carolyn Castle, further added that 
the delivery plan was scheduled for December and that by March 2025 the 
service would be able to fully implement the Start of Life as proposed in bold 
within the report on page 4. Services were working together and building 
strong communication on engagement. 
The Chair was pleased to hear of the upcoming projects coming forward.  
  
In response to queries raised by the Board, Shelley Davies clarified the 
following: 



 

 
 

  
-        In relation to the £4.3 million over three years (£1.3 million a year) and 

whether the funding was sufficient, the Board heard that the priorities 
were rig-fenced and the service had to deliver what was set out to be 
spent on. 

-        In relation to supporting parents with parenting especially with a child 
with disability, the Board heard that it was important for parents to 
engage with others with similar needs and a parent partnership was set 
up for this. 

-        In relation to Hubs and what it means, the board heard that though 
there were a lot of hubs, the National policy was to provide a family hub 
that had information enabling family to access families. Family hubs 
were different to community hubs, and it was important to understand 
what was offered in the hubs. It was proposed for the hub to be 
physically opened in summer of 2023 in an existing place within the 
borough. 

-        In relation to staffing, the Board heard that money had been invested to 
train frontline staff. There was no impact on retention as staffing was in 
partnership and therefore retention and recruitment would remain in the 
same respective areas. The family hubs did not require brand new 
practitioners as when in partnership staff would become family hub 
practitioner which would range across a number of different services 
contributing with skills and multi-workforce development. 
  

The Board RESOLVED:  
  
To support the provisional approach within the ‘Family Hub and Start for Life’ 
grant. 
  
  

36/22   
 

Croydon Mental Health Summit - November 2022 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Croydon Mental Health 
Summit: November 2022 report which was held to deliver with Croydon 
Citizens the Mayor’s Business plan 2022-2026 to improve resident health and 
reduce health inequalities. 
  
The Board received an overview from the Public Consultant, Jack Bedeman 
who summarised that the Mental Health summit was a success with a variety 
of different organisations in attendance from different community groups. 
Croydon citizens were also keen in working and supporting the work 
proposed. The summit provided lots of conversations and feedback relating to 
ensuring better utility in the programme. The key aspects for the future was to 
take the learning gathered to address how services could develop further the 
care plan amongst other proposals.  
  
The Board discussed the little feedback received following the summit and 
comments were made on the disproportionality in the black community, 
though there was a lot of work happening in the background following review 
on the information collated. 



 

 
 

  
The Chair thanked all staff involved in the summit which had captured a lot of 
information and noted that the Board were now reviewing the outcomes of 
what could be achieved from the information collated.  
  
  
  

37/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4:04pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


